

Nos. 19-416 & 19-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ, USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, et al.,
Respondents.

CARGILL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

September 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

THE ATS SUPPLIES NO CAUSE OF ACTION
FOR AIDING AND ABETTING..... 4

 A. Congress, not the Judiciary, creates
 causes of action..... 4

 B. *Sosa* cabins a federal court’s ability to
 create a cause of action under the ATS 6

 C. Federal courts may not extend ATS
 liability to aiders and abettors..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	6, 15
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	5, 6
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Doe I v. Nestlé, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	9, 15
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 14, 15
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	6, 9
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	10
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	5
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	1, 8, 9, 12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	15

	Page(s)
<i>Mercer v. Theriot</i> , 377 U.S. 152 (1964)	15
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	12
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc), <i>judgment vacated</i> , 569 U.S. 945 (2013)	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Paulina</i> , 1 U.S. (7 Cranch) 52 (1812).....	5
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	6
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	3
 TREATIES & STATUTES:	
Rome Stat. of the Int'l Criminal Court, art. 25, 37 I.L.M. 1002 (July 17, 1998).....	8, 9
Stat. of the Int'l Criminal Trib. for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955, art. 6, U.N. Doc. S/RES/955 (Nov. 8, 1994).....	9
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1350 <i>note</i>	10

	Page(s)
Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000, 22 U.S.C. § 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	11
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Matthew Hale, <i>History of Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	8
Human Rights Watch, <i>World Report 2020</i> < https://tinyurl.com/yy99uj48 >	13
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	4
United Nations Conference on Trade and Development, <i>World Investment Report 2018</i> < https://tinyurl.com/yd5z84op >	13
Erica Yock, <i>Cocoa Industry in the Côte d'Ivoire: The Farming and Production of Cocoa Beans in the West African Country of Côte d'Ivoire</i> < https://tinyurl.com/y3tq93es >	13, 14
